target asset allocation percentage and by adding expected inflation.

Discount Rate.  The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.5

percent.  The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed

that plan participant contributions will be made at the current contribution rate and

that District contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between

actuarially determined contribution rates and the participant rate.  Based on those

assumptions, the Plan's fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make

all projected future benefit payments of current plan participants.  Therefore, the

long-term expected rate of return on Plan investments was applied to all periods of

projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Rate of Return Sensitivity.  The sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in

the discount rate was measured as follows.  The net pension liability of the District

was calculated using the discount rate of 7.5 percent.  It was also calculated using a

discount rate that was 1-percentage-point lower (6.5 percent) and

1-percentage-point higher (8.5 percent) than the current rate:

1% Current 1%
Decrease Discount Rate Increase

6.5% 7.5% 8.5%

Net pension liability (asset) 16,847,931$   3,173,662$   (7,880,021)$

Deferred Inflows/Outflows of Resources Related to Pensions

On September 30, 2018, the District reported deferred outflows of resources and

deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the following sources:

NORTH COLLIER FIRE CONTROL AND RESCUE DISTRICT Page 61 of 102

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

September 30, 2018

NOTE G - RETIREMENT PLANS, CONTINUED

Plan 2 - Plan Description and Provisions - Firefighters' Pension Trust Fund,

continued
Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows

of Resources of Resources

Differences between expected and

   actual experience 4,253,449$   829,314$

Change of assumptions 1,479,092   1,859,039

Net difference between projected and actual

   earnings on plan investments -   993,714

Contributions subsequent to the measurement date 4,732,018   -

10,464,559$   3,682,067$

The deferred outflows of resources related to the pension, resulting from District

contributions subsequent to the measurement date, will be recognized as a

reduction on the net pension liability in the fiscal year ended September 30, 2018.

Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows

of resources related to the pension will be recognized in pension expense as follows:

Years Ending

September 30 Amount

2019 381,991$

2020 486,206

2021 (378,818)

2022 (416,926)

2023 266,542

Thereafter 1,711,479

Total 2,050,474$

Memberships of the Plan consisted of the following at October 1, 2018:

Firefighters' Pension

Trust Fund - Plan 2

Active plan members 159

Inactive plan members or beneficiaries currently receiving benefits 16

Inactive plan members entitled to but not yet receiving benefits 11

   Total 186

Number of participating employers 1

Number of participating state agencies 1

NORTH COLLIER FIRE CONTROL AND RESCUE DISTRICT Page 62 of 102

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

September 30, 2018

NOTE G - RETIREMENT PLANS, CONTINUED

Plan 2 - Plan Description and Provisions - Firefighters' Pension Trust Fund,

continued

The following is a schedule of changes in net pension liability for the fiscal year ended

September 30, 2018:

Increase (Decrease)

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

Liability Net Position Liability (Asset)

Balances at September 30, 2017 73,738,012$   70,747,813$   2,990,199$

Changes for the fiscal year:

Service cost 4,341,382   -   4,341,382

Interest 5,804,395   -   5,804,395

Differences between expected and

   actual experience 1,553,317   -   1,553,317

Changes of assumptions -   -   -

Change in excess state money -   -   -

Contributions - Employer -   2,990,030   (2,990,030)

Contributions - State -   1,741,988   (1,741,988)

Contributions - Employee -   412,571   (412,571)

Contributions - Buy Back 40,172   40,172   -

Net investment income -   6,480,375   (6,480,375)

Benefit payments, including refunds

   of employee contributions (1,374,930)   (1,374,930)   -

Administrative expense -   (109,333)   109,333

   Net changes 10,364,336   10,180,873   183,463

Balances at September 30, 2018 84,102,348$   80,928,686$   3,173,662$

Annual Pension Cost, Net Pension Obligation and Reserves

Current year annual pension costs for the Firefighters' Pension Trust Fund are shown

in the trend information provided.  The Firefighters' Pension Trust Fund had a net

unfunded actuarial accrued liability at October 1, 2018 of $3,173,662.

The Plan assets are legally reserved for the payment of the respective plan member

benefits within the Plan.  There are no assets legally restricted for plan benefits other

than these assets within the Plan.  The Firefighters' Pension Trust Fund held certain

investments at year end.

NORTH COLLIER FIRE CONTROL AND RESCUE DISTRICT Page 63 of 102

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

September 30, 2018

NOTE G - RETIREMENT PLANS, CONTINUED

Plan 2 - Plan Description and Provisions - Firefighters' Pension Trust Fund,

continued

Trend Information

Total (1)

Required Net

Annual District State State (2) Pension

Fiscal Pension Required Required Frozen Actual Percentage Obligation

Year Contribution Contribution Contribution Contribution Contribution Contributed (NPO)

2018 4,732,018$   2,990,030$   1,741,988$   1,746,716$ 4,732,018$   100% -

2017 4,302,560$   2,933,393$   1,369,167$   1,746,716$ 4,302,560$   100% -

2016 3,146,984$   1,735,437$   1,411,547$   1,746,716$ 3,146,984$   100% -

[…]

During the year ended September 30, 2018, the District's unrestricted net position

(net assets) balance was a deficit of $(7,858,148), due substantially to recording the

current year actuarially determined net pension liability of $14,648,252 and the net

OPEB liability of $10,173,608.  The District's total available fund balance at

September 30, 2018 remains approximately equal to three (3) months of actual

expenditures.  However, the Board assigned fund balance of $9,014,782 to fund

operations for the first quarter of the subsequent fiscal year.

NOTE P - CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLE

During the year ended September 30, 2018, the District implemented GASB

Statement No. 75, "Accounting and Financial Reporting for Postemployment Benefits

Other Than Pensions". The implementation of the pronouncement required the

restatement of the District's September 30, 2017 governmental activities - net

position as follows:

Governmental Activities Amount

Net Position, as Previously Reported 28,256,992$

Cumulative Effect of GASB No. 75

  Other Post Employment Liability (OPEB) (6,361,646)

Net Position, As Restated 21,895,346$

COMBINING FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

BY SERVICE DELIVERY AREA

NORTH COLLIER FIRE CONTROL AND RESCUE DISTRICT Page 77 of 102

COMBINING BALANCE SHEET  - GENERAL FUND - BY SERVICE

  DELIVERY AREA

September 30, 2018

North Naples Big Corkscrew Total

Service Island Service General

Delivery Area Delivery Area Eliminations Fund

ASSETS

  Cash and cash equivalents 7,117,304$   906,801$   -$   8,024,105$

  Restricted cash and cash equivalents -   -   -   -

  Due from other governments 429,402   44,998   -   474,400

  Due from other funds 3,182,404   150   (418,763)   2,763,791

  Other receivables 98,769   -   -   98,769

  Prepaid expenses 1,040,526   -   -   1,040,526

TOTAL ASSETS 11,868,405$   951,949$   (418,763)$   12,401,591$

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE

LIABILITIES

  Accounts payable and accrued expenses 1,345,317$   -$   -$   1,345,317$

  Retainage payable -   -   -   -

  Due to other funds 188,823   418,613   (418,763)   188,673

  Contract deposits 7,500   -   -   7,500

  Unearned revenue -   -   -   -

TOTAL LIABILITIES 1,541,640   418,613   (418,763)   1,541,490

FUND BALANCE

  Nonspendable 1,040,526   -   -   1,040,526

  Restricted -   -   -   -

  Assigned 9,286,239   533,336   -   9,819,575

  Unassigned -   -   -   -

TOTAL FUND BALANCE 10,326,765   533,336   -   10,860,101

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND

FUND BALANCE 11,868,405$   951,949$   (418,763)$   12,401,591$

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.

NORTH COLLIER FIRE CONTROL AND RESCUE DISTRICT Page 78 of 102

COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES

  AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - GENERAL FUND -

  BY SERVICE DELIVERY AREA

Year Ended September 30, 2018

General Fund

North Naples Big Corkscrew Total

Service Island Service General

Delivery Area Delivery Area Fund

REVENUES

Ad Valorem taxes 29,986,289$   5,144,919$   35,131,208$

Intergovernmental revenue:

State firefighter supplement 73,760   -   73,760

Federal grants 249,324   249,324   498,648

Other Intergovernmental 54,863   -   54,863

Charges for services 675,378   2,856   678,234

Miscellaneous:

Interest 107,347   390   107,737

Other 463,030   20,736   483,766

TOTAL REVENUES 31,609,991   5,418,225   37,028,216

EXPENDITURES

Current

Public safety

Personnel services 24,647,879   4,743,082   29,390,961

Operating expenditures 4,109,400   723,543   4,832,943

Capital outlay 1,071,652   191,539   1,263,191

Debt service:

Principal reduction 350,669   62,759   413,428

Interest and fiscal charges 76,612   13,711   90,323

Reserves -   -   -

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 30,256,212   5,734,634   35,990,846

EXCESS OF REVENUES

 OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 1,353,779   (316,409)   1,037,370

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES AND (USES)

Proceeds from capital lease 888,147   -   888,147

Proceeds from disposition of capital assets 14,600   -   14,600

Transfer in -   -   -

Transfer out -   -   -

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES

AND (USES) 902,747   -   902,747

EXCESS OF REVENUES AND OTHER

FINANCING SOURCES OVER (UNDER)

EXPENDITURES AND OTHER

FINANCING USES 2,256,526   (316,409)   1,940,117

FUND BALANCE - Beginning 8,070,239   849,745   8,919,984

FUND BALANCE - Ending 10,326,765$   533,336$   10,860,101$

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY

INFORMATION

OTHER THAN MD&A

NORTH COLLIER FIRE CONTROL AND RESCUE DISTRICT Page 79 of 102

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN

  FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL - GENERAL FUND -

  SUMMARY STATEMENT - NN

Year Ended September 30, 2018

General Fund

Variance

Original Final Favorable

Budget Budget Actual (Unfavorable)

REVENUES

Ad Valorem taxes 29,300,110$   29,300,110$   29,986,289$   686,179$

Intergovernmental revenue:

State firefighter supplement 41,205   41,205   73,760   32,555

Federal grants 205,500   266,756   249,324   (17,432)

Other Intergovernmental 25,446   25,446   54,863   29,417

Charges for services 565,423   565,423   675,378   109,955

Miscellaneous:

Interest 53,500   53,500   107,347   53,847

Other 423,160   423,160   463,030   39,870

Subtotal - revenues 30,614,344   30,675,600   31,609,991   934,391

Cash brought forward 9,005,368   8,070,239   -   (8,070,239)

TOTAL REVENUES 39,619,712   38,745,839   31,609,991   (7,135,848)

EXPENDITURES

Current

Public safety

Personnel services 24,145,752   24,189,010   24,647,879   (458,869)

Operating expenditures 4,212,574   4,257,962   4,109,400   148,562

Capital outlay 247,250   1,092,181   1,071,652   20,529

Debt service:

Principal reduction 364,748   364,748   350,669   14,079

Interest and fiscal charges 76,125   76,125   76,612   (487)

Reserves 10,573,263   8,544,648   -   8,544,648

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 39,619,712   38,524,674   30,256,212   8,268,462

EXCESS OF REVENUES

 OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES -   221,165   1,353,779   1,132,614

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES AND (USES)

Proceeds from capital lease -   753,326   888,147   134,821

Proceeds from disposition of capital assets -   90,000   14,600   (75,400)

Transfer in -   -   -   -

Transfer out -   (1,064,491)   -   1,064,491

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES

AND (USES) -   (221,165)   902,747   1,123,912

EXCESS OF REVENUES AND OTHER

FINANCING SOURCES OVER (UNDER)

EXPENDITURES AND OTHER

FINANCING USES -$   -$   2,256,526   2,256,526$

FUND BALANCE - Beginning 8,070,239

FUND BALANCE - Ending 10,326,765$

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.

NORTH COLLIER FIRE CONTROL AND RESCUE DISTRICT Page 80 of 102

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND

  CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

  GENERAL FUND - DETAILED STATEMENT - NN

Year Ended September 30, 2018

General Fund

Variance